

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

PFIZER INC., HENRY A. MCKINNELL, JEFFREY B.
KINDLER, FRANK D'AMELIO, DAVID L. SHEDLARZ,
ALAN G. LEVIN, IAN C. READ, JOSEPH FECZKO,
KAREN KATEN, J. PATRICK KELLY, and ALLEN
WAXMAN,

Defendants.

ECF Case 10:cv-03864 (AKH)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP
One World Financial Center
New York, New York 10281
Telephone: (212) 504-6000

Attorneys for Defendants Pfizer Inc.,
Henry A. McKinnell, Jeffrey B. Kindler,
Frank D'Amelio, David L. Shedlarz,
Alan G. Levin, Ian C. Read, Joseph Feczko,
Karen Katen, J. Patrick Kelly, and Allen Waxman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE ANY FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS	2
A. The Government Investigations Were Properly Disclosed	2
B. Pfizer Accurately Reported Sales And Revenues	4
C. Pfizer’s Statements Regarding Its Corporate Policies And Its Internal Controls.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE SCIENTER.....	7
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE MATERIALITY	11
A. Material Information About The Governmental Investigations Was Properly Disclosed	11
B. Material Information About The Company’s Financial Condition Was Properly Disclosed	12
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE CAUSATION	13
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.,
47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 2, 11

Ballan v. Wilfred Am. Educ. Corp.,
720 F. Supp. 241 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 2

Chill v. GE Co.,
101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 9

Cohen v. Stevanovich,
722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 13

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 13

Eastwood Enters., LLC v. Farha,
No. 8:07-cv-1940-T-33EAJ, 2009 WL 3157668 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2009)..... 8

ECA & Local 134 IBEW Jt. Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.,
553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 6, 12

Frazier v. VitalWorks, Inc.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Conn. 2004)..... 10

Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11

Grace v. Rosenstock,
228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13

Greenfield v. Professional Care, Inc.,
677 F. Supp. 110 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)..... 12-13

Holdsworth v. Strong,
545 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1976)..... 12

Ieradi v. Mylan Labs., Inc.,
230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 3

In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
No. 03 MDL 1529, 2010 WL 3528872 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2010)..... 13

PAGE(S)

<u>In re America Serv. Grp., Inc.,</u> No. 06-0323, 2009 WL 1348163 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 31 2009)	7
<u>In re Amgen Sec. Litig.,</u> 544 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	6
<u>In re Barclay’s Bank PLC Sec. Litig.,</u> No. 09 Civ. 1989, 2011 WL 31548 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2011).....	6
<u>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <u>aff’d sub nom.</u> <u>Albert Fadem Trust v. Citigroup Inc.,</u> 165 Fed. Appx. 928 (2d Cir. 2006) (Summary Order)	3, 6
<u>In re Columbia Sec. Litig.,</u> 155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	11
<u>In re Duke Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> 282 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <u>aff’d,</u> 113 Fed. Appx. 427 (2d Cir. 2004) (Summary Order)	12
<u>In re Dynex Cap., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> No. Civ. 1897, 2009 WL 3380621 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009).....	8
<u>In re Health Mgmt., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</u> 970 F. Supp. 192 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<u>In re IBM Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<u>In re Lattice Semiconductor Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> No. CV04-1255-AA, 2006 WL 538756 (D. Or. Jan. 3, 2006).....	7
<u>In re Lernout & Hauspie Sec. Litig.,</u> 230 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002)	8
<u>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,</u> 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	3, 8
<u>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<u>In re MRU Holdings Sec. Litig.,</u> No. 09 Civ. 3807, 2011 WL 650792 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2011)	14

PAGE(S)

<u>In re Open Jt. Stock Co. Vimpel-Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 04-9742, 2006 WL 647981 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2006)	2
<u>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	8
<u>In re QLT Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<u>In re Scottish Re Grp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<u>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 00 Civ. 1041, 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000).....	7
<u>In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 08-Civ. 2967, 2010 WL 2541166 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 2010).....	13
<u>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</u> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<u>In re Winstar Commc'ns</u> , No. 01-CV-3014, 2006 WL 473885 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....	8
<u>In re Yukos Oil Co. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 04-5243, 2006 WL 3026024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....	2, 3
<u>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</u> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	11
<u>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</u> , No. 09-4426-cv, 2011 WL 447050 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2011)	11
<u>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</u> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	14
<u>Novak v. Kasaks</u> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 8
<u>Rombach v. Chang</u> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>San Leandro Emer. Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</u> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<u>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</u> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9

PAGE(S)

<u>Stein v. Aldrich,</u> No. 78 Civ. 2364, 1980 WL 1489 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 1980).....	3
<u>Tamar v. Mind C.T.I., Ltd.,</u> 723 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<u>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner,</u> 439 U.S. 522 (1979).....	10
<u>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.,</u> 552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
